

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

MICHAEL MCGROARTY,

*Appellant,*

v.

RICHARD SWEARINGEN, in his official capacity as Commissioner  
of the Florida Department of Law Enforcement,

*Appellee.*

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE**

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
CASE No. 4:18-cv-502-WS-MJF

---

ASHLEY MOODY  
*Attorney General*

Office of the Attorney General  
State of Florida  
PL-01, The Capitol  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3300  
(850) 410-2672 (fax)  
*christopher.baum@myfloridalegal.com*

AMIT AGARWAL  
*Solicitor General*  
EDWARD M. WENGER  
*Chief Deputy Solicitor General*  
CHRISTOPHER J. BAUM  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
MIGUEL OLIVELLA  
*Senior Assistant Attorney General*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C-1
ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
Procedural History .....	2
A. Appellant’s criminal history as a sexual offender.....	2
B. Subsequent history .....	2
C. Proceedings below.....	4
Standard of Review .....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS BARS THIS ACTION BECAUSE MCGROARTY’S CAUSE OF ACTION ACCRUED IN 2012, AND THE CONTINUING-VIOLATION DOCTRINE DOES NOT APPLY. ....	6
A. McGroarty’s cause of action accrued in 2012, and is thus time-barred. ....	7
B. The continuing-violation doctrine does not apply. ....	8
C. Nichols is irrelevant.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alldread v. City of Grenada</i> , 988 F.2d 1425 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	11
<i>Brown v. Georgia Bd. of Pardons &amp; Paroles</i> , 335 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	5
* <i>Bryant v. Jones</i> , 575 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>Burton v. City of Belle Glade</i> , 178 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	7
<i>Corn v. City of Lauderdale Lakes</i> , 904 F.2d 585 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	7
<i>Crawford v. Comm’r Of Soc. Sec.</i> , 363 F.3d 1155 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>Ctr. For Biological Diversity v. Hamilton</i> , 453 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	9, 11
<i>Doe 1 v. Marshall</i> , 367 F. Supp. 3d 1310 (M.D. Ala. Feb. 19, 2019).....	14, 15
* <i>Hipp v. Liberty Nat. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 252 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	11, 12
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 340 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>Lieble v. State</i> , 933 So. 2d 119 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....	10
* <i>Lovett v. Ray</i> , 327 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	12, 13
<i>Maldonado v. Harris</i> , 370 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Martin v. Nannie &amp; the Newborns, Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 1410 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	11
<i>McGinley v. Mauriello</i> , 682 F. App’x 868 (11th Cir. 2017).....	7, 12

<i>McGregor v. Autozone, Inc.</i> , 180 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	10
* <i>Meggison v. Bailey</i> , 575 F. App'x 865 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	13, 14
<i>Mullinax v. McElhenney</i> , 817 F.2d 711 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	7, 8
<i>OPIS Mgmt. Res., LLC v. Sec'y, Fla. Agency for Health Care Admin.</i> , 713 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	10
* <i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1113 (2016) .....	passim
<b>Statutes</b>	
§ 943.043, Fla. Stat. ....	3, 8
§ 943.0435, Fla. Stat. ....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	4, 7, 15
